

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

SUIT NO. 4571 OF 1995

**Official Liquidator of Hindustan
Transmission Products Ltd.**

...Plaintiff

V/s.

Vedanta Ltd.

...Defendant

**WITH
COUNTER CLAIM NO. 18 OF 2019**

Mr. Anil Bhagure, Deputy Official Liquidator present.

Ms. Shweta Singh i/b M. V. Kini & Co. for the Defendant No. 2 in Suit
and for the Plaintiff in Counter Claim.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 30th JANUARY, 2026**

P.C. :

1. When the matter is called out, Mr. Bhagure, Deputy Official Liquidator appears and submits that the learned Counsel appearing in the matter is on his legs in another Court and the matter be suitably accommodated.

2. Ms. Singh, learned Counsel appears for the Defendant No.2 in the Suit and for the Plaintiff in the Counter Claim and submits that the Suit may be dismissed, however, as regards the Counter Claim, the papers are not traceable and the matter be suitably adjourned.

3. Considering that the Suit is of the year 1995 and the Counter Claim has been filed in the year 2019 in the said Suit, list both the Suit and the Counter Claim on **26th February, 2026**.

4. No further extension of time would be granted on any ground whatsoever.

5. Since the proceedings are 30 years old, if the Plaintiff is not desirous of pursuing the same, the Plaintiff is better advised to withdraw the proceedings or else this Court may consider dismissing the Suit and the connected Counter Claim.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)